

CAUSE NO. 15C0849-202

STEVE MIZYED and NADIA WALRAVEN, Individually and as Next Friends and Guardians of KAI MIZYED, a Minor,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
vs.	§	
	§	BOWIE COUNTY, TEXAS
JAMES ANTHONY SCALES, M.D.;	§	
COLLOM & CARNEY CLINIC	§	
ASSOCIATION; CHRISTUS HEALTH	§	
ARK-LA-TEX D/B/A CHRISTUS	§	
ST. MICHAEL HEALTH SYSTEM;	§	
and ARK-LA-TEX HEALTH NETWORK,	§	
	§	
Defendants	§	202 ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGISTS
AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF
PLAINTIFFS' CAUSATION EXPERTS, AND MOTION TO EXCLUDE**

Respectfully Submitted,

THIEBAUD REMINGTON THORNTON BAILEY L.L.P.

By: /s/Russell G. Thornton
RUSSELL G. THORNTON
State Bar Card No. 19982850
rthornton@trtblaw.com

Two Energy Square
4849 Greenville Avenue, Suite 1150
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 954-2200
(214) 754-0999 (Fax)

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
A. The Causation Opinions of Dr. Martin Gubernick, Dr. Donald Null, and Dr. John Seals Are Unreliable and Inadmissible Under Texas Law.....	3
1. Outside the Courtroom, Physicians Rely Upon Sound Medical Science to Treat Patients.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Theories of Causation – Whether Dr. Gubernick’s Unexplained “Mechanical Forces” Theory or “CCIE” – Are Unknown in Practice, Not Reported in the Literature, and Not Verified by Adequate Studies or Texts.....	9
a. The Mechanism of Injury Proposed by Plaintiffs is Not Observed in Practice or Supported by Medical Literature.....	10
b. Plaintiffs Have No Medical Literature to Support Their Causation Theories.....	12
3. Plaintiffs' Theories Could Be, But Have Not Been, Tested.....	16
a. Plaintiffs' Proposed Mechanism of Injury Does Not Enjoy "Widespread Acceptance" in the Medical Community	16
4. Allowing an Unsupported and Potentially Broad New Theory of Obstetrical Liability Will Negatively Impact Adequate Access to Obstetrical Care	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Casey v. Ohio Med. Prods.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1380 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	9, 17
<i>Guevara v. Ferrer</i> , 247 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Jelinek v. Casas</i> , 328 S.W.3d 526 (Tex. 2010)	9
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	5, 17
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir.1996)	17
<i>Siharath v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	5
<i>Smith v. Braswell</i> , 804 S.E.2d 709 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).....	10, 17
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>THN Physicians Ass'n v. Tiscareno</i> , 495 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)	8
 <u>Rules</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
TEX. R. EVID. 702.....	9
 <u>Regulations</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
21 C.F.R. § 314.126 (1996)	5

Other Authorities

Pages(s)

About the USPSTF, U.S. PREVENTIVE SERVICES TASK FORCE,
<https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/Page/Name/about-the-uspstf>
(last visited Feb. 14, 2018) 4

AMA, AMA CODE OF MED. ETHICS, Op. 2.1.1 (2016), <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/informed-consent> (last visited Feb. 19, 2018) 20

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome
ii (2d ed. 2014)..... 7

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
xv (2d ed. 2014)..... 8

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
xv-xviii (2d ed. 2014) 8

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
xvii (2d ed. 2014)..... 7, 8

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
xviii (2d ed. 2014) 8

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
xxii (2d ed. 2014)..... 8

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
xxii-xxvi (2d ed. 2014) 8

AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS’ TASK FORCE ON NEONATAL ENCEPHALOPATHY,
Neonatal Encephalopathy and Neurologic Outcome Second Edition (Mar. 2014)
6 (2d ed. 2014)..... 18, 19

Andrea M. Carpentieri et al., *Overview of the 2015 American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists’ Survey on Professional Liability*, AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS, at 2-4, <https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/ACOG-Departments/Professional-Liability/2015-Survey-Results> (last visited Feb. 15, 2018) 18, 19

FED. JUDICIAL CTR., *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* 723 (3d ed. 2011)..... 5

Methods and Processes, Procedure Manual, Section 4. Evidence Report Development, § 4.2 Internal and External Validity Assessment of Individual Studies, U.S. PREVENTIVE SERVICES TASK FORCE, <https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/Page/Name/section-4-evidence-review-development> (last visited Feb. 14, 2018) 4, 5

Reading the Medical Literature, AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS, <http://www.acog.org/Resources-And-Publications/Department-Publications/Reading-the-Medical-Literature> (last visited Feb. 14, 2018) 6

Robert D. Eden, et al., *The “Fetal Reserve Index”: Re-Engineering the Interpretation and Responses to Fetal Heart Rate Patterns*, FETAL DIAGN. THER. (2017) 15, 16

Sandra Levy & Leslie Kane, *Medscape Malpractice Report 2017*, MEDSCAPE (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://www.medscape.com/slideshow/2017-malpractice-report-6009206> (last visited Feb. 15, 2018) 18

The Obstetrician-Gynecologist Workforce in the United States: Facts, Figures, and Implications, 2017, AM. C. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS, <https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/The-Ob-Gyn-Workforce/The-Obstetrician-Gynecologist-Workforce-in-the-United-States> (last visited Feb. 15, 2018)..... 18
